
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

GROWTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held on

WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018
at

10.00 AM
in

STUDIO 1, GUILDHALL ARTS CENTRE, ST PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM NG31 6PZ

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Robert Reid

Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Graham Jeal

Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Adam Stokes – Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Helen Goral – Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications

Support Officer: 
Anita Eckersley

Tel:          01476 406517
E-mail:     a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at 
the meeting.

mailto:a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2018 
(Pages 3 - 10)

(Enclosed)

6  UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

7  QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 29)

(To follow)

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2018, 
10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health, Wellbeing and 
Skills
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for  Finance

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Ashley Baxter

OFFICERS
Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director (Paul Thomas)
Head of Development Management (Sylvia Bland)
Head of Environment (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Assistant Director of Housing (Harry Rai)
Head of Town Centres (Paul Allen)
Head of Governance (Ben Bix)
Principal Conservation Officer (Ian Wright)
Civic And Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

32. APOLOGIES
Councillor Mike Cook’s apologies were noted.

33. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Councillor David Taylor wished to have noted that he lives in the conservation 
area referred to in the Article 4 Direction – Stamford Report.  

No other interests were disclosed.

3

Agenda Item 5



34. ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2018
The action notes from the previous meeting held on 29 August 2018 were 
noted.

35. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION, STAMFORD
The Head of Development Management presented report DM14 which 
provided the Committee with an overview of the recent consultation that had 
taken place in respect of Article 4 Direction – Stamford. 

The Committee was reminded that in April 2018 the Cabinet resolved that 
public consultation should be undertaken on the proposed designation of an 
Article 4 Direction that would remove certain permitted development rights on 
unlisted properties in the Stamford Conservation Area and the cancellation of 
the existing Warrenne Keep Direction.  It was noted that Stamford was the first 
town to be declared a Conservation Area in 1967.

The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee was being asked to provide 
comment on the outcome of the public consultation exercise and the proposed 
fee for planning applications arising from the Direction.

A public consultation exercise had been undertaken between 20 August 2018 
and 30 September 2018.  The purpose of the consultation had been to seek 
the views of residents and businesses on the proposed Article 4 Direction for 
the Stamford Conservation Area, the cancellation of the existing Article 4 at 
Warrenne Keep and the proposed planning application fee of £206. 

A Notice had been posted to approximately 1400 properties and comments 
from Stamford Town Council and Stamford Civic Society had also been 
sought. A total of six written representations had been received and a total of 
twenty people attended the two drop-in sessions at Stamford Arts Centre. The 
Committee was informed these representations were surmountable.  The 
Article 4 document, once published, would be uploaded on to the website in a 
format that would be easier to read.  

Stamford Town Council had confirmed their support for the Article 4 Direction 
and the Civic Society had commented that they were extremely pleased that 
SKDC was proposing to introduce Article 4 Direction in the Stamford 
Conservation Area and supported the range of permitted developments to be 
removed in the case of unlisted dwelling houses and commercial properties.
 
In response to a query about whether there was correlation between the 
boundaries on the Warrenne Keep Article and the new proposed Article 4 
Direction, it was noted that the Warrenne Keep Direction would be cancelled 
and the boundary of the new Direction would be contiguous with the boundary 
of the Stamford Conservation Area.

Further discussion took place on whether businesses had been included in the 
consultation process and it was noted that everyone in the conservation area 

4



had been informed of the drop-in sessions which had taken place during 
business hours. 

A Member queried whether there was an estimated figure in respect of 
potential compensation payments and was informed that a comparison with 
other local authorities had been undertaken and the risk of potential high 
compensation was very low.

Discussion took place on the proposed fee of £206 which was in line with a 
normal planning fee and it was noted that the fee was to cover the 
administration costs for an application.  It was not a profit making opportunity.  
The Committee felt that was an appropriate figure.

Members queried whether it was feasible for other areas in the District, such as 
areas in Grantham, to have a similar order and the Chairman suggested that 
the Stamford Article 4 Direction could potentially be seen as a Pilot Scheme for 
other areas.  Further consideration could be given to other areas in due 
course. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) Following careful consideration of the report and subsequent 
considerations arising from the outcome of the public consultation 
exercise and clarification of the Committee’s queries, the Growth 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet that the 
Article 4 Direction for Stamford should be adopted and the existing 
Warrenne Keep Direction be cancelled.  Both to be effective from 1 
December 2018;

b) The Committee also agreed and recommend that a fee of £206 be 
introduced for each planning application arising from the Direction.

36. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Disabled Facilities Grants: The Head of Environmental provided the 
Committee with an update on Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). She explained 
that the DFG was a Government Grant dispersed through Lincolnshire County 
Council. The Government had recently changed the mechanism resulting in a 
larger amount of money being available.  

During 2016/17 funding had been £375,000 but this had increased to 
£796,000 for 2017/18 and had to be used for non-council stock. Funding from 
the Housing Revenue Account was used for Council housing stock. During 
2017/18 there had been an under-spend which was rolled over to 2018/19. An 
under-spend for 2018/19 was forecast even though there had been a slight 
increase in grant approvals to date.  

5



The Cabinet Member for Communities, Health, Wellbeing and Skills and the 
Head of Environmental were working with the NHS and CCG to look at ways 
of supporting patients waiting to leave hospital but were not well enough to 
return to their home setting. A pilot scheme of “step-down” accommodation 
was proposed which woul
[...]

smoke alarms when visiting properties. Where batteries were fitted, lithium 
batteries were being fitted as they lasted longer. Where possible smoke 
alarms were being hard wired in order to ensure that they were continually in 
use. The aim was to eventually hard wire all properties.

6



In response to a Member’s query about whether new properties were being 
hard wired, it was noted there was a list of 16 criteria /concepts that had to be 
taken into consideration when building new Council properties and hard wiring 
was one of those considerations.  

Homelessness: The Assistant Director for Housing referred to the slight 
underspend in the Financial Report and noted that the Council received 
around £450,000 over a period of three years for homelessness prevention.  
He explained that that there had been a 40% increase in demand over the 
period.  The monies were used to assist homeless people through a variety of 
ways such as, IT interface and rent deposit. The numbers were reducing 
which indicated that intervention at an earlier stage was successful and 
preventing homelessness although there had been a slight increase in the use 
of temporary accommodation. 

A Member queried whether referrals were made to Social Services and it was 
noted that the Council’s Case workers were allocated to applicants and they 
worked closely with especially vulnerable people.

In response to a query about the use of IT for a homeless person, it was noted 
that people were expected to be proactive in undertaking searches for 
accommodation and to do this they required access to IT services.  Work had 
to be taken around assessing the reasons for homelessness and providing 
accommodation in the short term for people.  Statistically, there had been an 
improvement.  Out of the 838 applications, 122 people had been declared 
homeless. It was also noted that Grantham was convenient as a drop off point 
for people travelling from other areas.

A Member queried whether the Committee could receive a breakdown of the 
figures especially around how it was split across the District.

Action Point:

The Assistant Director for Housing to circulate statistical information regarding 
the numbers of homeless people split across the District.

Towns and Markets: The Chairman commented that Altrincham Council was 
in the process of holding workshops on the viability of town centres and how 
they were being used.  He noted that people were now shopping in a variety 
of ways, and commented on the change in use of town centres with different 
types of eating establishments being opened and thriving. 

The Head of Town Centres informed the Committee that InvestSK was looking 
at all areas in respect of town centres including car parks, coach parties, 
markets and shop usage, improved signage and the customer experience.  It 
was noted that footfall at the Saturday Market in Grantham had increased, and 
there was better interaction between retail shop owners and the market.  A lot 
of work was also being undertaken in respect of creating a calendar of events 

7



that included all of the towns in the District. It was suggested that this could be 
brought to a future meeting.

Discussion took place on themed markets, liaison with market stall holders in 
all towns and some stall holders taking part in markets in other towns in the 
District; markets that reflected the cultural diversity of each town and 
discussions with land owners. 

The Vice Chairman noted that he was going to Chair a County Council Sub 
Committee that would be looking at the vitality and versatility of the County’s 
town centres and invited the Chairman and the Head of Town Centres to 
attend a meeting to appraise them of the work being undertaken in the District.

Further discussion took place on issues and successes regarding the markets 
in all the towns within the District and the Chairman commented that it might 
be appropriate for a sub-committee to be created that could oversee the work 
on town centres.

Recommendation:

That the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee formerly recommend to 
Cabinet that consideration is given to forming a Sub-Committee to oversee 
the work on town centres in the District.

Wherry’s Lane – Retail Units: The Strategic Director for Growth confirmed 
that the update was regarding the retail units on Wherry’s Lane and reported 
that out of the seven units in Phase 1, four were now occupied, two leases 
were in the process of being completed and that interest had been shown in 
respect of the remaining unit.

Headcount: It was confirmed that this would be an item on the agenda of a 
future meeting of the Committee.

In response to a Member’s query about when the Performance Monitoring 
Report along with the Q2 Finance report and an update on DeliverSK would 
be provided, it was noted that both the Performance Monitoring Report and 
Q2 Finance report would be on the agenda for the next meeting.  It was 
though, too soon to receive an update on DeliverSK.
The Committee noted the updates.

37. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
The Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications attended the meeting 
to provide the Committee with a presentation on the work undertaken by the 
Communications Team. The presentation would cover the objectives and 
principles, the core activities, examples of recent projects, future priorities, and 
an overview of the LGA Peer Health Check. 

8



The objective and mission statement for the Communications Team was:

“Developing consistent, high quality, innovative and cost effective internal and 
external communications, to increase awareness of South Kesteven District 
Council services and achievements and to improve the reputation of the 
Council.”
 
The principles were to strengthen and promote the Council; ensure 
consistency and a co-ordinated approach that supported the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and promoted the Council as an effective, efficient and 
listening organisation that focused 
[...]
 Communications 
for the presentation and update on the Communications Team.

Action point:
 
That the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee look forward to receiving 
an annual update.

38. CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting closed at 12:50pm.

10



GROWTH OVERVIEW
and

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes
Cabinet Member for Finance

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

28 November 2018

Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19 
(CFM478)

Decision
Proposal:

None

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Cllr Adam Stokes- Cabinet Member for Finance

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication

Richard Wyles, Assistant Director - Resources
Tel: 01476 406210
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 19 November 2018 

Alison Hall-Wright – Head of Financial Services
01476 406208 - alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 19 November 2018

Debbie Muddimer, Strategic Director - Resources
Tel: 01476 406301
Email: debbie.muddimer@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 19 November 2018 

Cllr Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Date: 19 November 2018

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the forecast outturn position for 2018/19 as at the end of Quarter 2 
(30 September 2018).  The report covers the following areas:

 General Fund Revenue Budget (Section 2)
 Housing Revenue Account Budget (Section 3)
 Capital Programmes – General Fund and HRA (Section 4)
 An update on the national financial context, including announcements in the 

Budget Statement and the latest position with the Business Rates Pilot 
(Section 5).

11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.muddimer@southkesteven.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATION

Growth Overview & Scrutiny committee are asked to
 

1. Review the comments and figures contained in this report and identify any 
variances that require further action.

2. Note that Officers continue to identify actions and take measures to effectively
manage the overall budget and reduce the impact of any adverse projected 
pressures that may result in overspends.

3. Note the changes being proposed by the Government in respect of business rates 
and other Budget announcements

4. Note the current performance of the business rates pilot and recommend to 
Cabinet the allocation of the projected business rate financial growth

1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT

1.1 The Council, having set a balanced budget at the start of the financial year, 
needs to ensure the delivery of this budget is achieved. Consequently, there is 
a requirement to regularly monitor progress so corrective action can be taken 
when required. 

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET

2.1 The 2018/19 original general revenue budget approved by Council on 1 March 
2018 was set at £17.161m, this budget has been amended during the year to 
allow for budget adjustments.  The budget as at 30 September 2018 is 
£18.705m as a result of the following amendments being approved during the 
year:

Revenue Budget amendment £’000
2017/18 Budget Carry forward and set asides 694
Environment SK 40
Deliver SK 100
One off costs arising from the Senior Management Restructure* 710

*This is the actual cost incurred following the implementation of the new senior management 
arrangements.  The full year saving of the new structure will be £300k for the General Fund 
and the payback period is 2 years and 4 months. 

12



2.2 The following table summarises the general fund budget position by Directorate 
as at 30 September 2018.  A revenue monitoring statement is attached at 
Appendix A with detailed variance analysis as at 30 September 2018 attached 
at Appendix B. 

Quarter 2
2018/19

 

Original 
Budget 

£000

Adjusted 
Budget 

£000

Forecast
Outturn                           

£000

Forecast 
Variance 

£000
Priority Focus    
Commercial 6,051 6,172 6,244 72
Growth 6,773 6,689 7,211 522
Resources 4,337 5,844 5,994 150
Net Cost of Service 17,161 18,705 19,449 744
    
Interest and investment Income (250) (250) (287) (37)
Interest Payable 52 52 52 0
Minimum Revenue Provision 247 247 154 (93)
Depreciation (3,400) (3,400) (3,400) 0
Local Council Tax Support Scheme Grant 22 22 22 0
Reserves & Grants (1,960) (3,504) (3,437) 67
Total Net Cost of Service 11,872 11,872 12,553 681
    
Business Rates (4,400) (4,400) (4,400) 0
Business Rates Growth and S31 grants (250) (250) (2,200) (1,950)
Transfer from Business Rates volatility 
reserve (397) (397) (397) 0
Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit 321 321 321 0
Council Tax (7,146) (7,146) (7,146) 0
Total Funding (11,872) (11,872) (13,822) (1,950)
(Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 (1,269) (1,269)*
     

*see the table on page 9 for the proposed allocation of the business rate growth

2.3 The forecast position on the general fund revenue budget for 31 March 2019 is 
a surplus of £1.269m.  This is largely due to the success of the Business Rates 
Pilot that the Council is part of for 2018/19 which is forecasting an additional 
gain of £1.950m, as at Q2.  The pilot is for this financial year only therefore this 
level of income will not continue beyond 31 March 2019 but it does give the 
Council the opportunity to make additional investment in this financial year. 
Further consideration and proposals is given to this at Section 5 of this report.

2.4 At net cost of service level, there is currently a forecast overspend of £681k.  A 
more detailed breakdown and analysis of this variance is shown at Appendix A.    
As can be seen from the table at appendix A, a large proportion of the variances 
(£505k which is 74% of total variance) are one off and are not expected to 
continue into future financial years.  

13



2.4 The issues that have been identified as recurring, i.e. expected to continue into 
2019/20 onwards amount to £176k (26%).  These issues are being considered 
as part of the work that is underway to prepare the draft budget for 2019/20.

2.5 Forecasting work will now continue on a monthly basis in o
[...]
Lincolnshire Pool Projected Business Rate 
Income above baseline

£’000
Lincolnshire Pilot Gain 34,574
South Kesteven 2,200
Total 36,774

5.8 It can be seen that based on current projections the additional growth for South 
Kesteven for 2018/19 is currently forecast to be a net increase of £1.95m over 
budgeted levels.  It is important to note that this is a forecast as at 30 September 
and could change during the rest of the year if there are significant changes, 
for example, High Street retail closures and/or business closures.

5.9 Should the Council receive a one-off financial gain of £1.95m as currently 
projected, it is for Council to decide how the additional funding should be 
utilised. Given the current forecast position on the general fund revenue budget 
set out in Section 1 of this report, it is recommended that the first call on the 
business rate gain is to balance the budget. Thereafter the table below 
summarises the potential allocation that could be made to fund specific 
priorities.

Detail £’000
Business Rates gain 1,950
Balancing the 2018/19 revenue budget (681)
Funding for Growth Projects in 2018/19, to be considered by 
Cabinet in December (see 5.11 below)

(300)

Funding of one off urgent items arising in 2018/19 to be 
considered by Cabinet in December (see 5.12 below)

(150)

Formation of a Property maintenance reserve (119)
Replenishment of the IT Reserve (200)
Balance remaining to be set aside to finance future 
Growth/Regeneration projects 

(500)

19



5.10 In the submission for the Business Rates Pilot, priorities for use of any 
additional income were set out and included the following:

i. The development of a targeted approach to inward investment, focussing 
on growing and deficient sectors in the SK economy; 

ii. Improving the general environment and critical infrastructure such as 
broadband connectivity across the district; 

iii. Identifying and addressing skills needs for all indigenous and new 
businesses;

iv. Exploring o
[...]
rogramme Variance Analysis

HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2018
2018/19

Scheme Description
Original 
Budget 

£000

Adjusted 
Budget 

£000

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000

Forecast 
Variance 

£000

Variance Explanation

Heating And Ventilation 1,350 1,350 1,350 0  

Repairs Vehicles 324 324 324 0  

Kitchens & Bathrooms Programmes 1,000 1,000 1,000 0  

Re-Roofing 1,100 1,100 1,100 0  

Electrical Rewires 250 250 250 0  

Replacement Door Programme 80 80 80 0  

External Wall Insulation 0 0 1 1  

New Build Properties 790 790 790 0  

Property Development 5,000 5,000 2,775 (2,225) Spend dependent on opportunities arising

Communal Rooms 70 70 70 0  

Sewage Refurbishment 40 40 40 0  

TOTAL 10,004 10,004 7,780 2,224  

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action notes of the meeting held on 17 October 2018
	7 Quarter 2 Financial Management Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 
28 NOVEMBER 2018, 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills 

OFFICERS 
Strategic Director Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Head of Governance (Ben Bix)
Civic, Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were disclosed.

40. ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2018
The Action notes from the meeting held on 17 October 2018 were noted.

It was noted that Councillor Mike Cook was not in attendance at the previous 
meeting.

41. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
A Member queried whether the comment in the action notes regarding 
increased footfall at Grantham market was correct. A request was made for 
the Committee to receive detailed statistics in respect of the footfall and work 
being undertaken to increase footfall in respect of the four town markets.  
Reference was also made to the £42K set aside for markets mentioned in the 
Q2 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19.



The Vice Chairman referred to the County Council meeting he would be 
chairing to look at revitalising town centres noting it would take place in the 
New Year.  

Further discussion took place on themed markets, living accommodation 
above shops, an holistic approach being required, individual requirements for 
each market, pedestrianisation of town centres, a co-ordinated strategy for the 
markets, enhancing the retail experience, business rate relief, subsidies, 
congestion and parking.

Wherry’s Lane Bourne: The Vice Chairman noted that the first “sod” had 
been dug at the Wherry’s Lane site in Bourne and the project was due for 
completion in twelve months’ time.

Disabled Facilities Grant: The Committee was provided with an update on 
the Disabled Facilities Grant. Information regarding the Disabled Facilities 
Grant had been sent to the South Lincolnshire Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
which they would be promoting.  GP Surgeries had also been reminded of the 
grant and would be featuring this in their next newsletter. A non-Key decision 
had been taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing to temporarily lift the 
“means testing” in respect of applications for stair lifts and modular access 
ramps.  A total of five applications had been received to date, which was 
higher than normal. In addition, the County Council were recruiting 7 
Community Care Officers and work was being done to make the grant 
application process slicker.

Members welcomed the changes and the non-key decision but commented 
that it would be important to reduce underspends. It was noted that an 
underspend was still forecast at the end of the year.

Action point: 

That the Head of Town Centres provides a report that includes statistical 
information and details of the scoping work regarding increasing footfall in the 
four town markets at the next meeting of the Committee.

42. QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19
The Chairman referred to the active programme of work taking place across 
the District and invited the Cabinet Member for Finance to present the Quarter 
2 Financial Management Report 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the report set out the forecast 
outturn position for 2018/19 as at the end of Quarter 2 (30 September 2018). 
The report covered the General Fund Revenue Budget, Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Capital Programmes, General Fund and HRA. An update 
on the national financial context, including announcements in the Budget 
Statement and the latest position with the Business Rates Pilot were also 
included.



Reference was made to the table at 2.2 of the report that summarised, by 
Directorate, the general fund budget position as at 30 September 2018 and 
provided details of the forecast outturn and forecast variances for 2018/19.                     

The forecast position on the general fund revenue budget for 31 March 2019 
was a surplus of £1.269m which was largely due to the success of the 
Business Rates Pilot the Council had taken part in during 2018/19. The pilot 
was for this financial year which would mean that the level of income would 
not continue beyond 31 March 2019.  

The cost of service level currently had a forecast overspend of £681k with a 
large proportion of the variances being “one off” and were not expected to 
continue into future financial years.  

Further reference was made to the careful monitoring and forecasting of the 
business rates pilot during the year which had been undertaken by specialist 
financial advisors and technical officers from each of the participating 
authorities. Based on current projections the additional growth for South 
Kesteven for 2018/19 was forecast to be a net increase of £1.95m over 
budgeted levels. This forecast could change if there were significant impacts 
that affect the business rates base such as high street retail or business 
closures.

The Cabinet Member explained that the Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were being asked to consider the report and agree the 
recommendations.  

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his report.  

In response to the Chairman’s query about future reports, the Strategic 
Director for Resources confirmed that monthly monitoring would be 
undertaken from period 8 (November) and that Growth OSC would continue to 
receive a quarterly report. 

Members sought clarification on the following areas:

 Reference was made to Appendix F – HRA Capital programme and 
whether it was usual for there to be so few variances and how budgets 
were monitored.
  
It was noted that at Q2, variances would not be expected.  Variances 
driven by the progress of projects and works would probably appear later 
in the year.

 Clarification on the “one-off” costs of £710k arising from the Senior 
Management Restructure and the number of people affected.  



It was noted that the last Senior Management Restructure had been 
undertaken a number of years ago. The £710k “one off” costs were as a 
result of the implementation of the new Senior Management Team and 
related to the termination costs of affected posts. It was important to note 
that the payback period was just over 2 years and that the full year saving 
of the new structure would be £300k.

 A query was raised on the £45k variance in respect of vehicle repairs.

It was noted that the £45k would primarily be in respect of larger vehicles 
reaching the end of their expected lifetime such as refuse trucks.

 Members sought further clarification on the Business Rates pilot scheme 
and whether the Government could or would claim back the £1.95m, 
whether other local authorities had also benefitted from the scheme and 
how long the pilot would last.

It was noted that the pilot was for a year and there had been around 20 
local authorities taking part. The initial pilot scheme had been for 100% 
retention, but the next pilot would be for 75% retention.  An application to 
be included in the 75% pilot scheme had been submitted. Realistically, it 
was seen as a one off gain and the Council was not expecting to be 
included in the next pilot scheme. The outcome in respect of the 
applications was expected to be around 6 December 2018.

Further clarification was sought on whether rebates had been factored in 
to the £1.95m.  It was noted that the appeals had slowed down but there 
was a projection of around 4.7% for potential appeals had been factored 
into the £1.95m.

 In response to a Member’s query, the Strategic Director for Resources 
confirmed that the figures in the report were a projection to year end.

 Discussion then took place on the new build programme and whether 
these properties were for new Council properties and if so, how many 
would be built. Members also queried whether they would be subject to 
Right to Buy.

The Committee was informed that the new build programme did relate to 
new Council properties. The Government was also lifting the cap on the 
HRA which would enable more affordable housing to be built and the 
facility to borrow monies for further building. The HRA monies were ring 
fenced and completely separate of the other Council functions.

 Clarification was sought on the staffing budget under spend of £219K in 
respect of how many posts this referred to, whether there were 
understaffed areas of the Council and whether agency staff were being 
used.



The Strategic Director for Resources explained that a number of the 
vacant posts were as a result of delivering services differently. Some 
posts were being kept vacant until such time as it was clear there would 
be no detrimental impact on service delivery. The use of agency staff had 
reduced but some areas within the Council were experiencing difficulty in 
recruiting qualified people for posts such as Legal Services and the 
requirement for a market force salary.  

 A Member queried what the projected amount of Reserves would be at 
the end of the financial year.

Members were informed that the level of the working balance was forecast 
to be £2.8m at 31 March 2019.  

A number of discretionary reserves with balances totalling just under £9m 
were in place. The Pension Reserve was separate with a balance of just 
over £3m. The Committee was given re-assurance that there were healthy 
reserve balances. In addition the Committee was informed that the 
Cinema Project was on track.  

 Discussion then ensued on where invested funds were placed, whether 
consideration had been given to the potential impact on sterling pressures 
that might be experienced as a result of Brexit over the next few months.  

The Committee was informed that the invested funds were placed in a 
number of areas, some overseas and some within the UK. Members 
queried whether they could be provided with an overview of investment 
balances at the next meeting and were reminded that this was in the 
Governance and Audit Committee remit. It was suggested that a report 
recently presented to Council could be circulated to Members  

 A Member then queried whether a report on Performance Monitoring and 
KPI’s would be submitted at a future meeting and it was noted that a 
report would be requested.

 In response to a query about the funds allocated to the creation of 
InvestSK and the Committee was informed that it was too early to see any 
indicative outcomes yet, but the Committee would be monitoring it going 
forward.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their input into the considerations of the 
Q2 Financial Report and also thanked everyone in anticipation for the work 
that was still to be done.  



Action Points:

a) That the finance report recently presented to Governance and Audit 
Committee that included details on investment balances be circulated 
to Members of the Committee.

b) That the Committee receives a report on Performance Monitoring and 
KPI’s at a future meeting.

Conclusions:

Following an in-depth review of the comments and figures contained in the 
report, the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

a) Noted that officers continued to identify actions and were taking 
measures to effectively manage the overall budget in order to reduce 
the impact of any adverse projected pressures that could result in 
overspends.

b) Noted the Governments proposed changes in respect of business 
rates, the current performance of the business rates pilot and other 
Budget announcements.

Recommendation: 

The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee therefore recommends the 
proposed allocation of the projected business rate financial growth to Cabinet.

43. CLOSE OF MEETING
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Budget Report for 2019/20 
would be presented to the Budget Meeting scheduled for Thursday 10 
January 2019.  

The meeting closed at 11.28am.


